No. 9007961

INSTRUCTION BULLETIN pachine: 16 1

Rev. 01

NOTE: DO NOT DISCARD the Parts List from the Instruction Bulletin. Place the
Parts List in the appropriate place in the machine manual for future
reference. Retaining the Parts List will make it easier to reorder
individual parts and will save the cost of ordering an entire Kkit.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () are reference numbers for parts listed in Bill of Materials.
Installation instructions for kit number 9008135

SYNOPSIS:

This kit contains the parts needed to install a strobe light kit on T16 scrubbers equipped with overhead
guards.
Please follow step-by-step instructions.

SPECIAL TOOLS / CONSIDERATIONS: NONE
(Estimated time to complete: 1.25 hours)

such as batteries and fluids in an environmentally safe way according
to local waste disposal regulations.

PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT
Please dispose of packaging materials, used machine components
]

Always remember to recycle.

PREPARATION:

1. Park the machine on a clean level surface,
turn off the machine, and remove the key.

FOR SAFETY: Before leaving or servicing
machine, stop on level surface, turn off
machine, and remove key.

2. Disconnect the battery cables from the
batteries.

WARNING: Always disconnect battery
A cables from machine before working on
electrical components.

IB 9007961 (08-2015) 1



INSTALLATION: 3. Insert the rocker switch (12) into the

instrument panel where the hole plug was
NOTE: Complete Step 1 through Step 5 only if previously Igcated (Fig. 1) P9
machine is not equipped with a front headlight. ' '

Proceed to Step 6 if machine is equipped with 4. Connect the main wire harness to the rocker
optional front headlight. switch (12). (Fig. 1)
1. Carefully remove the instrument panel from 5. Reinstall the instrument panel onto the
the machine. Do not break any wire machine. (Fig. 1)

connections. Set the hardware aside. (Fig. 1)

2. Remove the hole plug from the instrument
panel. Discard the hole plug. (Fig. 1)

t =t 'p [m]
3an VoW
£ 59 [ 2
=255 z
oyl -
hz3 ° @]
5% a :'GT O
OSSN -
<o
o)
00
Q..
. o
Q
== =
oF g o|—~([N 5
pub 1 £ (3 (] el (1 [ o 1 K3 K
=
[oF] >
=5 x
&2 gl | |@ N
S50 2 2| |x|#lS B
o ole|_|35|6|T Q.
-0 |ylzlzINe|z[E[SIS(z]z|zz ]
eJ Clw|wled|\ W\ |<| < ||| ow
=t [ ol v e N ol N o e e Om
HlellsliNNI=lINNNIslie]le]{e] 3
o
ca
> _/ a
= .-
]
Remove and .0 il
discard hole plu oBdy — Po
plug =CHE <
55a
o =
e
T
=
8]
N . o6
N = za
] =
=0 (G} =4
j=i N O]
= o
ny oW
Instrument 0z b
anel W o
p Uy o
o
g 5%
[ =
L
2
o

FIG. 1

2 IB 9007961 (08-2015)



6. Crimp the bullet terminals (11) onto the strobe 9.
light (1) wires. (Fig. 2)

7. Insert the rubber grommet (8) into the hole in
the overhead guard. (Fig. 2) 10.

8. Route the strobe light (1) wires down through
the rubber grommet (8) installed in the
overhead guard. (Fig. 2)

Use two M5 pan screws (2), two flat washers
(8), and two hex nuts (4) to install the strobe
light (1) onto the overhead guard. (Fig. 2)

Use two M6 hex screws (6) and two flat
washers (7) to install the light guard (5) onto
the overhead guard. (Fig. 2)

N o
a®

Connect to main

wire harness \
/2

Z

FIG. 2

IB 9007961 (08-2015)




. Connect the overhead guard light wire
harness (9) to the main wire harness. (Fig. 2/
Fig. 4)

. Route the overhead guard light wire harness
(9) up to the strobe light (1) and connect the
harness to the strobe light. (Fig. 2 / Fig. 4)

. Use three cable tie mounts (13) and three
cable ties (14) to secure the overhead guard
light wire harness (9) to the overhead guard.
(Fig. 3)

. Use the larger cable ties (10) to secure the
overhead guard light wire harness (9) to the FIG. 3
overhead guard leg. (Fig. 2)

TO: VACUUM FAN #1
LABEL: VAC 1

OHG FLASH/STROBE
LIGHT HARNESS
LABEL: OHG STROBE
TO: VACUUM FAN #2
LABEL: VAC 2

LABEL: EC-H20

1

TO: SIDE FAST/EC-H20 VALVE
LABEL: SIDE FAST/ECHO VALVE

TO: EC-H20 SYSTEM CONNS

93/0RA
13X/BLK |2

TO: ALARM/LIGHT ASSEMBLY
LABEL : ALARM/LIGHT ASSY.

——— [WIRE NO.[POS.] TO:

===
TO: SQUEEGEE ACTUATOR
LABEL: SQGE ACT.
'S

TO: MAIN H2Q VALVE
LABEL: MAIN H20 VALVE

=

I N N -

ﬁ

(=)

TO: SOLUTION FLOAT
LABEL: SOL. SENSOR

m
u L]
@
<
2 E
<.
2 o
Qo N
zW N
022 Nk~
852 38
3
o
= Lfn:" Inl™s
< o] o«
83 onpd 37
£> wzQ i
[T [oinga] [m)]
3 <n- a4 w
18 s - 2
2 z
[ =
8] @ =
Uy . Z |
i Rt
53 o
e

FIG. 4

IB 9007961 (08-2015)



15. Remove the hardware holding the electrical 18. Install a 2.5- Amp circuit breaker (16) and a
panel to the machine. Set the hardware aside. circuit breaker boot (17) into electrical panel
(Fig. 5) CB13 location. (Fig, 7)

FIG. 5 FIG. 7
16. Carefully remove the electrical panel from the 19. Install a 15- Amp circuit breaker (15) and a
machine. Take care to not break any cable / circuit breaker boot (17) into electrical panel
wire connections when removing the panel. CB11 location. (Fig, 7)
17. Remove the blanks from the CB13 and CB11 20. Connect the main wire harness to the 2.5
locations on the electrical panel. (Fig, 6) Amp circuit breaker (16) and 15- Amp circuit
breaker (15) installed in the previous steps.
(Fig. 7 / Fig. 8)

21. Reinstall the electrical panel onto the
machine.

22. Reconnect the battery cables to the batteries.
23. Start and test the machine. Place the light

switch into the top position and ensure the
strobe light is functioning.

% —_ (;
CONT INUED CONT INUED
TO: PROPEL_MOTOR
HAR
LABEL ;: PROPEL
HARNESS
w7 () [ @ @ @ @ @ To CURTIS Pros. PORT
II IIII UD IIIIII R
TO: AUDIBLE ALARM TO: CB-11 TO: CB-12 701 CB-13 TO! CB-14 TO: CB-15 TO: CB-16 TO: CB-19 TO: CURTIS CONTROLLER
LABEL (2) 5 ABEL LABEL:  LABEL: LABEL & L ABEL. LABEL ¢ LABEL: _ LABEL: CURTIS 1234
WIRE SONATS ALARM + BT s cB-13 CB-14 cB-15 CB-18 ZB-16 NOTE: 35 PIN CONNECTOR
WIRE 40/TAN: ALARM -

FIG. 8

IB 9007961 (08-2015)



SSIANYVYH WYYV / LH9IT *1do

X (G371 LHOIT dn XOva “IHM L4 eI *1do
m
Z NOI1J3S 335 GBNNOD 0 INNOD
LHOIT dn *wa = mon Pr—REeseT LR g0/ T T NV1/06 NV1/06 ATGNESSY LHOTA 2 NOIL035 335
30ISNI Q3Lvo0T VBNNOD Y3 TI0HLINOD
2 NOILO3S 335 Vs zZ VOINNG WOM4 OOAGE+
WEVTY = MO NV1/06 T and/Lt g Tna/IT < L1
Z-Wav v 0280
17 ONIHSVTd
*17 3@0MLS
1HO17 30YLS/HSV 14
wﬁ.@ 7
4
5
(@3 LHOITIVL a3y
% 0O
JBNNOD 40 TNNOD. vE®: 20 TNNOXNQBNNOD 8y~ B-L'y-g= dN/NO NuVA 3 QVaH
A £6501 viagd
SFE/ET v % e x L-9*E-2=H3INIO/NO LHOITIQVIH
21He17avaH| 30NN 59 '1-2 NO/440 SLHOIT
0L ¢z)E0 IAOW
HOLIMS 1HOIT
. m
1HOI mmoEm\IMq:n_w_ mﬂ_% 8o T
991NNOD S INNOD VS TNNOD\KO TNNOD . : ST e N=O/5L
Sa/el A i VH0/€6 g U Q- X99/8L ¥
(@37) LHOITIOV3H ¥3INTD Vg 2 = rS)
[ =nazzz® ——q o
1M$ TNE5/SL NIo/5L NEa/20T
SFa/ET 1a/9L P a7l ®
117 1180
2180
€l-s
21 NOILO3S 335
9
SSINYVH J3IMS *LdO 0L n1a/9z

FIG. 9

IB 9007961 (08-2015)



Bill Of Materials For Light Kit, Strobe, OHG, CI [T16] - 9008135

Tennant
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 9008135 Light Kit, Strobe, OHG, CI [T16] 1
Av 1 1017250 Light, Strobe, Amb, 12-48VDC 1
AA 9000845 Lamp, Bulb, Strobe 1
AA 9000879 Lens, Amb, F/ Revl / Flasher 1
A 2 06933 Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 4.8 2
A 3 19066 Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.56d .05, PI, 10 2
A 4 06549 Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI 2
A 5 1039392 Guard, Light, Revl / Strobe 1
A 6 74455 Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Fmg 2
A 7 32490 Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 2
A 8 10632-2 Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .12 Matl 1
A 9 1058141 Harness, Wire, Light, OHG [T16] 1
A 10 130773 Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.0l, .14w, 3.0 Max. D 5
A 11 55272 Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157D, 12GA 1
A 12 377084 Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv 1
A 13 55248 Mount, Cable Tie 3
A 14 49266 Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.3L .19W 1.8 Max D 3
A 15 1064188 Circuit Breaker, 15.0a, Resettable 1
A 16 1064184 Circuit Breaker, 02.5a, Resettable 1
A 17 1064191 Boot, Circuit Breaker 2

IB 9007961 (08-2015)

TENNANT COMPANY
P. O. Box 1452

Minneapolis, MN 55440-1452



